

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2016/028

Order No.: 208 (NBI/2016)
Date: 10 May 2016

Original: English

Before: Judge Vinod Boolell

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

MOHAMAD AHMAD

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON THE APPLICANT'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW PROCEEDINGS

Counsel for the Applicant:

Daniel Trup, OSLA

Counsel for the Respondent:

Susan Maddox, ALS/OHRM Adrien Meubus, ALS/OHRM

Introduction

- 1. The Applicant was serving as a Supply Assistant with the African Union United Nations Hybrid Operation in Darfur (UNAMID) at the GL-5 level.
- 2. On 6 April 2016, the Applicant filed an Application on the merits with the United Nations Dispute Tribunal (UNDT) challenging UNAMID's decision not to exercise discretion to remedy the non-payment of his outstanding salary.
- 3. The Application was served on the Respondent on 8 April with a deadline of 9 May 2016 to file his Reply.
- 4. The Respondent filed his Reply on 5 May 2016.
- 5. On 5 May 2016, the Applicant moved the Tribunal for leave to withdraw his Application "in finality, including on the merits, and with no right of reinstatement".

Order

6. The Tribunal hereby **GRANTS** the Applicant's Motion and **ORDERS** that the matter of *Mohamad Ahmad v Secretary General of the United Nations* (UNDT/NBI/2016/028) be struck off the Court's docket

(Signed)

Judge Vinod Boolell

Dated this 10th day of May 2016

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2016/028 Order No. 208 (NBI/2016)

Entered in the Register on this 10th day of May 2016

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi